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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, November 8, 2022. The meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — October 2022

3. Minutes:
a. October 25, 2022, Special Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 00000252 $14.59 $65.19 $79.78
$79.78

D. OPERATIONS REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. SEWER USE AGREEMENT A-8503 BETWEEN THE CHANNEL ISLANDS
BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AND CITY OF OXNARD
Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve Sewer Use Agreement A-8503 with City of Oxnard
for a ten-year term ending December 31, 2033.

2. BOARD APPOINTMENT TO VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT
Recommendation:
1) Appoint Director Nast as the Special Districts Representative on the VRSD Board.

3. LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION CANDIDATE SELECTION
Recommendation:
1) Board discretion to cast vote for LAFCO candidate.

4. RESOLUTION NO. 22-15 RECOGNIZING DIRECTOR MARCIA MARCUS
Recommendation:

1) The Board to consider and approve Resolution No. 22-15 to commend, recognize,
and extend its gratitude to Director Marcia Marcus for her 29 years of dedicated
service to the District.

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
for attendance was received.



G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Friday, November 4, 2022, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, October 25, 2022

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Bouchard called the virtual meeting to order at 11:00 A.M. In attendance,
Director Brewer, Director Nast, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board,
Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, General Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Vice President Marcus and Director Debley were absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.

11:03 a.m. Director Debley joined the meeting.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Debley made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Nast
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 22-14 ENABLING CONTINUED USE OF
REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY
BILL 361

This is a resolution required by law to continue teleconference meetings in accordance
with Assembly Bill 361.There was no public comment. Director Debley made the motion
to adopt Resolution No. 22-14 Enabling continued use of remote teleconference
meetings in accordance with Assembly Bill 361. Director Brewer seconded the motion.
The motion passed.



ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0-No

2. CALPERS PREFUNDING PROGRAMS (CEPPT and CERBT)

Using a PowerPoint presentation, Karen Lookingbill, Customer Outreach and Support
Manager for CalPERS, explained the pension & OPEB cost considerations. Board
discussion ensued. There was no public comment. Board asked that the Finance
Committee meet for further evaluation and recommendation to the full board. No Board
action was taken.

3. INVESTMENT POLICY AND PROPERTY TAX APPORTIONMENT

Office Manager Dillon explained the Investment Policy pointing out that Special Districts
have restrictions on how the public’s money can be invested. The money is currently in
Ventura County pooled funds. Board asked questions. Board asked the General
Manager to provide Director Nast with the County Treasury phone number. Board
asked that the Finance Committee research information on other pooled funds such as
school district funds, and League of California cities using historical data to compare the
rates of return to the County pooled funds. Finance Committee can report back to the
entire Board.

Office Manager explained the tax apportionment information. Per Prop 13, the District
earns .005% of the 1.00% unincorporated property tax that the County of Ventura
receives.

No Board action was taken.

4. NAMING OF THE MARCIA MARCUS BOARD ROOM

General Manager Martinez asked the Board to consider and approve naming the new
board room after Marcia Marcus acknowledging her dedication and years of service on
the CIBCSD Board. There was no public comment. President Bouchard moved to name
the new board room the “Marcia Marcus Board Room” and Director Brewer seconded
the motion. The motion passed collectively.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0-No

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for



attendance was received.

President Bouchard reported that he attended the CSDA Leadership Conference in
September. There was a lot of good information. The Board may benefit from having a
Board norms discussion, to bring back policy and as policy setters revisit how the Board

works with Staff and as a Board together. If desired, President Bouchard said he has a
copy of coursework which he can share with Board.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:
Director Nast thanked the Board for respecting his investment policy discussion request
and bringing it back to the meeting for discussion.

Director Debley said he will be on vacation sailing during the next meeting date and
may not be able to attend.

Director Debley said there was the first reading of the Ventura County building code
revision. This will include a general plan that all new construction will be required to only
be electric no gas.

President Bouchard wished Director Debley safe travels.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez said the organic waste collection began in October and the
community participation has been impressive.

General Manager Martinez reminded the Board that the Community Clean Up is on
November 12t from 9:00 am to 1:00 pm.

General Manager Martinez said the bid documents will be coming back to the Board
hopefully in November.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 12.53 P.M.

Jared Bouchard, President



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/3/2022 2:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 162.97 1,018,583.85
10/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 523.10 1,019,106.95
10/03/2022 7745 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 366.72 1,018,740.23
10/03/2022 7746 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,732.83 1,017,007.40
10/03/2022 7747 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable for Period 7-1-... 226,393.18 790,614.22
10/03/2022 7748 ClJ Dillon 2000 - Accounts Payable Per Diem for C... 300.00 790,314.22
10/03/2022 7749 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 75.00 790,239.22
10/03/2022 7750 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable Per Diem CUSI... 300.00 789,939.22
10/03/2022 7751 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 676.50 789,262.72
10/03/2022 7752 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.79 788,928.93
10/03/2022 7753 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 788,608.93
10/03/2022 7754 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 788,383.93
10/03/2022 7755 Myra Rios 2000 - Accounts Payable Temp training 396.00 787,987.93
10/03/2022 7756 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Per Diem CUS... 300.00 787,687.93
10/03/2022 7757 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 25.75 787,662.18
10/03/2022 7758 Wilmington Trust Fe... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,500.00 785,162.18
10/03/2022 7759 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 150,365.63 634,796.55
10/03/2022 7760 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable Per Diem and ... 504.94 634,291.61
10/03/2022 7761 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 283.10 634,008.51
10/03/2022 7762 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7-1-22 to 9-30-... 3,021.18 630,987.33
10/03/2022 7763 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable Mileage 204.94 630,782.39
10/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 388.89  631,171.28
10/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 977.80 632,149.08
10/04/2022 7764 Elite General Engine... 2000 - Accounts Payable Phase 2 Valver... 104,736.60 527,412.48
10/04/2022 7765 Ventura Smog N Rep... 2000 - Accounts Payable Battery, hood 1... 501.57 526,910.91
10/04/2022 7766 Ventura Smog N Rep... 2000 - Accounts Payable 204.00 526,706.91
10/05/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 11449  526,821.40
10/05/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,205.67  528,027.07
10/05/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,423.93 530,451.00
10/05/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 881.31 531,332.31
10/05/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,060.00 536,392.31
10/05/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 09172022-0930... 4,049.62 532,342.69
10/05/2022 7767 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 276.69 532,066.00
10/05/2022 7768 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.12 531,963.88
10/05/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 27,094.48 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/3/2022 2:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/05/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/05/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 504,869.40
10/06/2022 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Prpd 8-20-22 to... 3,680.71 501,188.69
10/06/2022 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- pRPD 09-17-2... 3,540.07 497,648.62
10/06/2022 7769 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 66.97 497,581.65
10/07/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/07 4,958.86  502,540.51
10/07/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/7 7,290.50  509,831.01
10/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,120.75 510,951.76
10/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,987.23 513,938.99
10/07/2022 7770 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,987.93 503,951.06
10/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 691.07  504,642.13
10/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,390.14 512,032.27
10/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,581.50  513,613.77
10/12/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,740.12 518,353.89
10/12/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dalton 114.49 518,239.40
10/13/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 736.04  518,975.44
10/13/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,871.05 523,846.49
10/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 131.83 523,978.32
10/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,361.81 528,340.13
10/14/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Arosteguy 148.00 528,192.13
10/14/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Arosteguy 171.23 528,020.90
10/17/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 171.72  528,192.62
10/17/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,216.51 530,409.13
10/18/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 534.09  530,943.22
10/18/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,677.32 532,620.54
10/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-19 8,191.36 540,811.90
10/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-19 13,412.91 554,224.81
10/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-19 14,222.11 568,446.92
10/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-19 14,998.72 583,445.64
10/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-19 24,420.27  607,865.91
10/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,509.35 609,375.26
10/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,295.39 615,670.65
10/19/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 27,581.36 588,089.29
10/19/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/19/2022  To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/19/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/19/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/19/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/19/2022  To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/3/2022 2:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/19/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/19/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 588,089.29
10/20/2022 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Draft Deposit 90,981.77 679,071.06
10/20/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 262.64  679,333.70
10/20/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,970.88 681,304.58
10/20/2022 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Void ck... X 681,304.58
10/20/2022 RETACH  QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... LaCourse 307.55 680,997.03
10/20/2022 7771 Analisa Espinosa 2000 - Accounts Payable Phone coverage 280.00 680,717.03
10/20/2022 7772 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,421.55 676,295.48
10/20/2022 7773 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 121.60 676,173.88
10/20/2022 7774 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4200 Victoria ... 90.00 676,083.88
10/20/2022 7775 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable Broken Fire Hy... 3,904.97 672,178.91
10/20/2022 7776 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,547.68 666,631.23
10/20/2022 7777 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Phone c... X 666,631.23
10/20/2022 7777 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable Phone coverage 720.00 665,911.23
10/20/2022 7778 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 665,911.23
10/20/2022 7778 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 63,948.41 601,962.82
10/20/2022 7779 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2023 Dues 10,810.00 591,152.82
10/20/2022 7788 Aqua-Tech Services ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 385.00 590,767.82
10/20/2022 7789 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable Amendment N... 159.16 590,608.66
10/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10-21 150.00  590,758.66
10/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-21 276.33 591,034.99
10/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-21 350.00 591,384.99
10/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-21 12,486.68 603,871.67
10/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-21 15,305.26  619,176.93
10/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,967.99 621,144.92
10/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 30,248.91 651,393.83
10/21/2022 ACH CalPers -split- Py Pr 10-1-22 t... 4,049.62 647,344.21
10/21/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 11,223.68 636,120.53
10/21/2022 ACH SCE- Office 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-20-22 2274 105.49 636,015.04
10/21/2022 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 10-15-22 11-1-... 300.00 635,715.04
10/21/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-14-22 1451 642.73 635,072.31
10/21/2022 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-1-22 880.22 634,192.09
10/21/2022 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp...  10-1-22 166.66 634,025.43
10/21/2022 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 10-15-22 235.70 633,789.73
10/21/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 1,055.51 632,734.22
10/21/2022 7781 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 218.50 632,515.72
10/21/2022 7782 Platinum Tow & Tra... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.00 632,095.72
10/24/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,714.81 633,810.53
10/24/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,696.24  637,506.77
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/3/2022 2:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/24/2022 RETACH  QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... ACH Return PL... 290.45 637,216.32
10/25/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 596.73 637,813.05
10/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,439.29 641,252.34
10/25/2022 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 10/01/22 ... 4,137.76 637,114.58
10/25/2022 7783 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 597.00 636,517.58
10/25/2022 7784 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,117.25 631,400.33
10/25/2022 7785 State Ready Mix Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 593.48 630,806.85
10/25/2022 7786 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.82 630,706.03
10/25/2022 7787 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,245.45 629,460.58
10/26/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,919.65 631,380.23
10/26/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,073.43 635,453.66
10/27/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 848.25 636,301.91
10/27/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,305.29 637,607.20
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 121.00 637,728.20
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 126.11 637,854.31
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 200.00 638,054.31
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 230.00 638,284.31
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 270.00 638,554.31
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 709.88 639,264.19
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 805.71 640,069.90
10/28/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-28 2,430.79 642,500.69
